

October 14, 2021

Board of Commissioners Cass County Government 211 9 Street S. Fargo, ND 58103

Rescind Burn Ban Declaration

Commissioners:

Based on recent rainfall, cooler temperatures, and safer fuel level conditions, I recommend that the current burn ban be lifted. Rural Cass County Fire Chiefs have been contacted and agree it can be rescinded at this time.

Suggested Motion: Move to rescind our current burn ban declaration.

Jim Prochniak Emergency Manager

CASS COUNTY

FIRE EMERGENCY DECLARATION

WHEREAS, Cass County, North Dakota has been and continues to be in a period of abnormally dry conditions compiled with high winds which could result in an increased potential for rural fires;

WHEREAS, all available resources remain committed to protecting life and property;

WHEREAS, the impact of rural fires will threaten the health, well-being, and safety of citizens in Cass County;

WHEREAS, the cost of response in the inordinate equipment wear may be far in excess of available Cass County resources;

Now, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Cass County Commissioners declares a Fire Emergency and Burn Ban effective when the North Dakota Rangeland Fire Danger Rating Index is at the Moderate, High, Very High, Extreme Rating, or a Red Flag Warning has been issued for Cass County, North Dakota

Dated this 2nd of August, 2021 at Cass County, North Dakota.

ATTEST:

Chad M. Peterson, Chairman Cass County Commission

Michel Montalain

Michael Montplaisir, CPA Cass County Finance Director